www.PowerSemiconductors.com        Information@PowerSemiconductors.com         Tel. 760-931-9177         Page 1 of 1
lbf-in137  (120)
Nm15.5  (14.0)Mounting Torque
Non Lubricated Treads (Lubricated Treads)
OC/W0.13Rth-C-hsMaximum Thermal resistance, Case to Heat Sink
OC/W0.30Rth-J-CMaximum Thermal resistance, Junction to Case
OCelsius-40O ~ 125OTJOperating Temperature Range
UnitsRatingSymbolParameter
Thermal & Mechanical
Note 7: In addition to 0.2�F and 20
 snubber circuitNote 6: Switching from VDRM [ 1000V            Note 5: Test conditions: IDC  RL = 12
.
Note 4: 180O conduction, 60Hz sine wave. Note 3: TCase 85OC, air cooled. Note 2: TJ 125OC.Note 1: TJ 25OC.
kA32.5I2 t, 0% VRRFuse’s absolute maximum I2 t  with no reverse voltage reapplied Note: 2, 4
mA10IDRM & IRRM
IDRM = Maximum (threshold), Repetitive, Off-State, Current. Note: 1
IRRM = Maximum (threshold), Repetitive, Reverse, Current. Note: 1
A/�s150di/dtCritical rate of rising On-state Current, non repetitive Note: 6, 7
kA1.7ITSM 0%VRRM
Maximum non repetitive, Surge. On state, Current ,with no
reverse voltage reapplied. Notes: 2, 4
Amperes136IT(RMS)Maximum, RMS, On state, Current  Notes: 3, 5
Amperes85IT(AVE)Maximum, Average, On state, Current Notes: 3, 4
UnitsRatingSymbolParameter
Current
Note 1: TJ 25OC.    Note 2: TJ 125OC.    Note 3: Rectangular pulse, tp [ 8.3 ms.    Note 4: Rectangular -VDC pulse, tp [ 8.3 ms.    Note 5: Test conditions: IDC  RL = 12
.
Watts0.9 ~ 2PG(AVE)Average Gate Power (recommended) Note 2, 3
mA300IHMinimum Forward Current to Hold on-state Notes 1, 5
mA300ILMinimum Forward Current to Latch on-state Notes 1, 5
mA150IGTMaximum Gate Trigger Current Notes 1,3
Volts
1.9 ~ 2.3125O C
1.4 ~ 1.625O C 3
1.9 ~ 2.2-20O C
Max.Typ.Temp.
VGTGate Trigger Voltage Note 3
UnitsRatingSymbolParameter
Gate
2200V,  TO-94A85N22
2400V,  TO-94A85N24     Above 2400V inquire for availability.
1800V,  TO-94A85N18
2000V,  TO-94A85N20
Specifying voltage:
1600V,  TO-94A85N16
Note 7: For DC applications derate VDRM 45%.Note 6: VDR and VRR have typical IDR, IRR of 2~7mA.Note 5: VDRM and VRRM have IDRM, IRRM of up to 35mA.
Note 4: Below 0oC derate VDRM and VRRM 10%.Note 3: Measured at the peak of the sine wave,Note 2: TJ 125oC.Note 1: TJ 25oC.
V/�s500dv/dtCritical rate of rising off-state Voltage, Linear to 80% of VDRM
Note: 2
V @ A1.8 @ 250VTM @ ITMMaximum non repetitive on-state Voltage drop Notes: 2, 3
VoltsVRRM + 100VRSMMaximum non repetitive Surge of Reverse Voltage Notes: 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
Volts1600 ~ 2400VRRMMaximum Repetitive Reverse Voltage Notes: 1, 3, 4, 5, 6
Volts1600 ~ 2400VDRMMaximum Repetitive Off-State Voltage Notes: 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
UnitsRatingSymbolParameter
Voltage
Part number scheme
TO-94  A  85  N  16  STD
       1            2      3        4       5         6
1) Package designation
2) Anode to tread
3) Series number
4) Designates standard recovery time
5) Voltage Multiplier (example: 16 x 100 = 1600)
6) Specifies ½ - 20 UNF-2A Tread
Features:
All diffused silicone.
Amplifying gate.
Standard recovery time for phase control applications.
Vibration resistant.
Metal and ceramic package construction.
TO-94  package
165
 16.5
21.0
SW 27mm
1/2-20 UNF-2A
215
Red, Auxiliry Cathode
White, Gate3.3
Terminals ID
POLARITY
side view
29.0
22.5
! 5
8.5
11 0.5!
4.2 (5/32")
10!
Black Silicon
Rubber Sleeve
(1 1/16") Hex
(8 1/2")
(0.33")
(0.66")
 (6.5")
Rubber Sleeve
Red Silicon
(1 5/64")
(13/16")
(7/16")
(5/32")
    (5/8")
70.0 min
(2.75")
Ceramic
Weight 125g (4.4 oz)
VDRM VRRM 1600V ~ 2400V
IT(AVE) 85A
Part # TO-94A85N . . seriesPhase
Control
Thyristor
 P WER Semiconductors Inc.